

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### Chapter 16

## AN ACT Relating to Appointment, Rank and Duties of Assistant Adjutants General.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 25, § 712, amended.** The 10th paragraph of section 712 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The Adjutant General may appoint, subject to the approval of the Governor, an Assistant Adjutant General for the Army National Guard and an Assistant Adjutant General for the Air National Guard, who may each hold the grade of brigadier general, to serve at his will and pleasure. The qualifications for these appointments shall be the same as those prescribed for the Adjutant General in section 710. Each Assistant Adjutant General shall be responsible for the general supervision of training and administration of the affairs of the Army National Guard and the Air National Guard respectively, and such other duties as are prescribed by the Adjutant General. The Adjutant General shall appoint one of the Assistant Adjutants General to serve as Deputy Adjutant General and such deputy, regardless of rank, shall have all the powers and duties of the Adjutant General in the case of the absence of the Adjutant General or his inability to act, or in the case of vacancy in said office until such vacancy shall have been filled by the Commander in Chief, as provided by law.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 17

## AN ACT Exempting Certain Nonresident Aircraft and Pilots from Registration under Maine Aeronautics Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 6, § 44, sub-§ 4, ¶ K, additional.** Subsection 4 of section 44 of Title 6 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph K, to read as follows:

'K. A nonresident-owned aircraft and pilot when participating in air shows, air fairs or other aeronautical demonstrations held for bona fide charitable purposes and approved by the commission.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 18

AN ACT Clarifying Excise Taxes and Fees for Camp Trailers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 244, amended. The first paragraph of section 244 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

# 128LAWS RELATING TO DISTRICT COURT REVISEDCHAP. 19PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

'The annual fees for the registration of trailers and camp trailers shall be in accordance with this section and shall accompany the application for registration.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 244, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 244 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'House trailers and camp trailers of the covered wagon type shall be registered and pay a fee of \$5 for such registration.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 1481, sub-§ 1, amended. The first line of subsection 1 of section 1481 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'I. House trailer. "House trailer", not including camp trailer, means:'

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 36, § 1481, sub-§ 1-A, additional. Section 1481 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 1-A to read as follows:

'I-A. Camp trailer. "Camp trailer" means:

A. A trailer of single axle design but not over 22 feet overall, including the hitch and rear bumper, used primarily or exclusively for vacation and recreational purposes but not for business use, or

B. A tent-trailer, being that type manufactured or homemade, which consists of a platform, shell or box, with means of attaching a tent permanently or temporarily to provide sleeping or temporary shelter, or both, for vacation or recreational purposes but not for business use.'

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 36, § 1482, sub-§ 1, ¶ A-1, additional. Subsection 1 of section 1482 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph A-1 to read as follows:

'A-1. Camp trailers. For the privilege of operating a camp trailer upon the public ways, each camp trailer to be so operated shall be subject to the excise tax provided for house trailers, except that the minimum tax shall be \$5.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### **Chapter 19**

AN ACT to Revise the Laws Relating to the District Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 166, repealed. Section 166 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 4, § 174, amended. The 3rd paragraph from the end of section 174 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: